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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Project Sponsor seeks to merge two dwelling units in a three-story-over-garage 5-unit residential
building. The Project would merge the one-bedroom, one-bathroom unit at the front of the top story (Unit
4) with the one-bedroom, one-bathroom unit at the rear of the top story (Unit 5). The Project would
remove a door currently separating the two units as well as the kitchen of the rear unit to create a single
two-bedroom two-bathroom unit occupying the entire top story. Minor landscaping and permeability
alterations are proposed within the front setback area to comply with Planning Code Sections 132(g) and
132(h). These alterations were administratively approved by the Historic Preservation Commission
through an Administrative Certificate of Appropriateness on June 12, 2017.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE

The project site is located on the west side of Potomac Street between Waller Street and Duboce Park on
Lot 009 in Assessor’s Block 0865. The project site currently contains a 4-story residential building
constructed circa 1905. While the original use of the building is unknown, it is believed that the original
configuration was a three-unit residential building with one flat per floor above a basement which is now
occupied by a garage. The structure was subsequently converted into a five-unit building, with a rear unit
added behind the garage and the top story divided into two units. The subject lot is rectangular in shape
and measures approximately 90 feet deep by 25 feet wide. The building is a contributor to the Duboce
Park Historic District.
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SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD

The project site is within an RH-2 (Residential-House, Two Family) Zoning District and a 40-X Height
and Bulk district. Uses in the immediate vicinity are a mix of single- and multi-family residential
buildings. The adjacent building to the north is a 2-story-over-garage 1-unit residential building. The
adjacent building to the south is a 3-story-over-garage condominium with 3 units. The subject property is
two lots to the north of the northern border of Duboce Park.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 Categorical
exemption.

HEARING NOTIFICATION

TYPE RIE(EQIlQJIIgIED REQUIRED NOTICE DATE ACTUAL NOTICE DATE ACTUAL PERIOD
Classified News Ad 20 days June 23, 2017 June 23, 2017 20 days
Posted Notice 20 days June 23, 2017 June 23, 2017 20 days
Mailed Notice 20 days June 23,2017 June 23, 2017 20 days
PUBLIC COMMENT

* To date, the Department has not received any correspondence related to the project.

ISSUES AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

= Conditional Use Authorization: Per Planning Code Section 303 and 317, the Project requires
Conditional Use Authorization to merge two dwelling units on the top story into one dwelling
unit. In addition to the Conditional Use Authorization findings, the Commission must consider
separate criteria outlined in Section 317(g)(2). The Project is eliminating owner-occupied housing
that is not considered affordable; however, with the residential merger, the Project eliminates a
viable residential unit from the market. The Project would merge two existing one-bedroom, one-
bathroom units and create one unit that will be occupied by the project sponsor’s daughter and
her family. No alterations to the exterior of the structure are proposed, but the Project does
involve minor landscaping and permeability alterations within the front setback to comply with
the requirements of Planning Code Sections 132(g) and 132(h). These alterations were
administratively approved by the Historic Preservation Commission through an Administrative
Certificate of Appropriateness on June 12, 2017.

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION

In order for the project to proceed, the Commission must grant Conditional Use Authorization to allow
the merging of the two top story units into a single flat, pursuant to Planning Code Sections 303 and 317.
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BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The Project would create one unit occupying the entire top story, returning this portion of the
building to its original configuration.

While the Project will result in a net loss of one dwelling unit, the dwelling unit created as a
result of the Project will be a larger family-sized unit. The two dwelling units to be merged are
one-bedroom units, whereas the dwelling unit created will have two bedrooms.

The proposed improvements to the front setback have been approved by the Historic
Preservation Commission via an Administrative Certificate of Appropriateness.

As the Zoning District is RH-2, the Project will bring the structure closer into conformance with
the prescribed zoning by reducing the total number of dwelling units from five to four.

The proposed Project meets all applicable requirements of the Planning Code and the General
Plan.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with Conditions

Attachments:
Block Book Map
Sanborn Map

Zoning Map
Height & Bulk Maps
Aerial Photographs

Site Photographs

Letter from Project Sponsor
Reduced Plans
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O Other

Planning Commission Motion No. XXXXX

HEARING DATE: JULY 13, 2017

Date: July 6, 2017

Case No.: 2016-004985CUA

Project Address: ~ 53-57 Potomac Street

Zoning: RH-2 (Residential-House, Two-Family) District
40-X Height and Bulk District
Duboce Park Historic District

Block/Lot: 0865 / 009

Project Sponsor: ~ Frances Schreiberg
353 Vallejo Street

San Francisco, CA 94133
David Weissglass — (415) 575-9177
david.weissglass@sfgov.org

Staff Contact:

ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO THE APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL USE
AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO PLANNING CODE SECTIONS 303 AND 317 REQUIRING
CONDITIONAL USE AUTHORIZATION FOR THE MERGER OF TWO DWELLING UNITS AT THE
TOP STORY OF A THREE-STORY-OVER-GARAGE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING WITHIN AN RH-2
(RESIDENTIAL - HOUSE, TWO FAMILY) ZONING DSTRICT, A 40-X HEIGHT AND BULK
DISTRICT, AND THE DUBOCE PARK HISTORIC DISTRICT.

PREAMBLE

On May 2, 2016, Frances Schreiberg (Project Sponsor) filed an application with the Planning Department
(hereinafter “Department”) for Conditional Use Authorization under Planning Code Sections 303 and 317
to merge two dwelling units on the top story of a three-story-over-garage residential building within an
RH-2 (Residential, House, Two-Family) District, a 40-X Height and Bulk District, and the Duboce Park
Historic District.

On July 13, 2017, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted a duly
noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Application No. 2016-
004985CUA.

On June 12, 2017, landscaping and permeability alterations proposed within the front setback area to
comply with Planning Code Sections 132(g) and 132(h) were administratively approved the Historic
Preservation Commission through an Administrative Certificate of Appropriateness.
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On January 20, 2016, the Project was determined by the Department to be categorically exempt from
environmental review under Case No. 2015-000123ENV. The Commission has reviewed and concurs
with said determination.

The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has
further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department
staff, and other interested parties.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use requested in Application No. 2016-
004985CUA, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion, based on the following
findings:

FINDINGS

Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.

2. Project Description. The Project Sponsor seeks to merge two dwelling units in a three-story-
over-garage 5-unit residential building. The Project would merge the one-bedroom, one-
bathroom unit at the front of the top story (Unit 4) with the one-bedroom, one-bathroom unit at
the rear of the top story (Unit 5). The Project would remove a door currently separating the two
units as well as the kitchen of the rear unit to create a single two-bedroom two-bathroom unit
occupying the entire top story. Minor landscaping and permeability alterations are proposed
within the front setback area to comply with Planning Code Sections 132(g) and 132 (h). These
alterations were administratively approved by the Historic Preservation Commission through an
Administrative Certificate of Appropriateness on June 12, 2017.

3. Site Description and Present Use. The project site is located on the west side of Potomac Street
between Waller Street and Duboce Park on Lot 009 in Assessor’s Block 0865. The project site
currently contains a 4-story residential building constructed circa 1905. While the original use of
the building is unknown, it is believed that the original configuration was a three-unit residential
building with one flat per floor above a basement which is now occupied by a garage. The
structure was subsequently converted into a five-unit building, with a rear unit added behind the
garage and the top story divided into two units. The subject lot is rectangular in shape and
measures approximately 90 feet deep by 25 feet wide. The building is a contributor to the Duboce
Park Historic District.

4. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The project site is within an RH-2 (Residential-
House, Two Family) Zoning District and a 40-X Height and Bulk district. Uses in the immediate
vicinity are a mix of single- and multi-family residential buildings. The adjacent building to the
north is a 2-story-over-garage 1-unit residential building. The adjacent building to the south is a
3-story-over-garage condominium with 3 units. The subject property is two lots to the north of
the northern border of Duboce Park.
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5. Public Comment. The Department has not received any correspondence related to the project.

6. Planning Code Compliance: The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the

relevant provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner:

A. Section 317: Pursuant to Planning Code Section 317, Conditional Use Authorization is

required for applications proposing to merge Residential Units. This Code Section establishes
a checklist of criteria that delineate the relevant General Plan Policies and Objectives.

As the project requires Conditional Use Authorization per the requirements of the Section 317, the
additional criteria specified under Section 317 have been incorporated as findings a part of this
Motion. See Item 8. “Additional Findings pursuant to Section 317" below.

Rear Yard Requirement. Planning Code Section 134 requires, in RH-2 Districts, a rear yard
measuring 45 percent of the total depth.

The existing building extends into the required rear yard and is therefore legally nonconforming with
respect to Section 134. However, the Project does not propose any exterior alterations to the subject
building. The subject building will maintain its legally nonconforming status.

Parking. Planning Code Section 151 requires one parking space for each dwelling unit.

The existing building has 2 parking spaces and is therefore legally nonconforming with respect to
Section 151. However, the Project does not propose any changes to the number of parking spaces
available. The subject building will maintain its legally nonconforming status.

Height. Planning Code Section 260 requires that all structures be no taller than the height
prescribed in the subject height and bulk district. The proposed Project is located in a 40-X
Height and Bulk District, with a 40-foot height limit.

The Project doesn’t propose any vertical expansion. The height of the building will remain compliant
at approximately 40 feet in height above grade.

7. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider when

reviewing applications for Conditional Use approval. On balance, the project does comply with

said criteria in that:

A. The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the

SAN FRANCISCO
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proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible
with, the neighborhood or the community.

The use and size of the proposed project is compatible with the immediate neighborhood. While the
project proposes removal of existing housing, the merger of the two dwelling units at the top story will
make the building more compatible with the neighborhood. According to information provided by the
Project Sponsor, there is only one other building on Potomac Street with more than 4 units. Further,
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ii.

ii.

iv.

the two dwelling units to be merged are both one-bedroom units, too small for a family with children.
The resulting unit will be a family-sized unit with two bedrooms.

The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general
welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity. There are no features of the project
that could be detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or working
the area, in that:

Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and
arrangement of structures;

The Project does not propose any exterior alterations to the existing building. The only visible
modification to the subject property would be the front setback landscaping and permeability
alterations which have been approved by the Historic Preservation Commission.

The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of
such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;

The Planning Code requires one parking space per dwelling unit. Two spaces are existing and no
additional spaces are proposed. As such, this building will maintain its noncompliant status.

The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare,
dust and odor;

As the proposed project is residential in nature, unlike commercial or industrial uses, the proposed
residential use is not considered to have the potential to produce noxious or offensive emissions.

Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces,
parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;

Landscaping and permeability improvements within the front setback area have been approved by
the Historic Preservation Commission and will be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

C. That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code

SAN FRANCISCO
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and will not adversely affect the General Plan.

The Project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and is
consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan as detailed below.

That the use as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with the purpose
of the applicable RH-2 District.

The proposed project would bring the building closer to conformity with the stated purpose of the RH-
2 Zoning District, as the resulting building will have four residential units rather than five.
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8. Additional Findings pursuant to Section 317 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to

consider when reviewing applications to demolish or convert Residential Buildings. On balance,

the Project does comply with said criteria in that:
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ii.

ii.

iv.

Whether the removal of the unit(s) would eliminate only owner occupied housing, and if
so, for how long the unit(s) proposed to be removed have been owner occupied;

The property owner’s daughter and her husband currently occupy the top story’s rear unit while
the front unit is occupied by another married couple who plans to move out. As the couple
occupying the front unit plans to move out regardless, no residents will be evicted or forced out of
their unit as a result of this Project.

Whether removal of the unit(s) and the merger with another is intended for owner
occupancy;

The unit to be created as a result of this merger is to be occupied by the property owner’s daughter
and her family.

Whether removal of the unit(s) will remove an affordable housing unit as defined in
Section 401 of this Code or housing subject to the Residential Rent Stabilization and
Arbitration Ordinance;

The building was constructed circa 1905 as a multi-family building. It is the Planning
Department’s position to assume that every unit is subject to the Residential Rent Stabilization
and Arbitration Ordinance unless we receive a finding from an appropriate agency or body to the
contrary. Although Planning Staff does not have the authority to make a determination on the
rent control status of a property, it is to be assumed that the units to be merged are subject to the
Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance.

If removal of the unit(s) removes an affordable housing unit as defined in Section 401 of
this Code or units subject to the Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance,
whether replacement housing will be provided which is equal or greater in size, number
of bedrooms, affordability, and suitability to households with children to the units being
removed

The building was constructed circa 1905 as a multi-family unit. Although Planning Staff does not
have the authority to make the final determination, it is to be assumed that the units to be merged
are subject to the Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance. If so, the new unit
would also be subject to the Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance. Further,
the new unit will provide two bedrooms and will be more suitable to families with children than
either unit proposed to be merged.

How recently the unit being removed was occupied by a tenant or tenants;

Both units to be merged are currently occupied by tenants. However, the tenants in the front unit
plan to move out soon regardless of the Planning Commission’s action on this proposal. The

5
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vi.

Vii.

property owner’s daughter and her family, currently occupying the rear unit, plan to live in the
merged unit.

Whether the number of bedrooms provided in the merged unit will be equal to or greater
than the number of bedrooms in the separate units;

The merged unit will provide a greater number of bedrooms than both units to be merged. The
merged unit will have two bedrooms whereas both units to be merged only have one unit.

Whether the removal of the unit(s) is necessary to correct design or functional
deficiencies that cannot be corrected through interior alterations;

The merger of the two units on the top story will bring the building closer to its layout when
originally constructed circa 1905, with one unit per story. However, there are no exceptional
circumstances that necessitate the removal of one of the units to correct a situation that creates
uninhabitable space.

9. General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives

and Policies of the General Plan.

HOUSING ELEMENT

OBJECTIVE 2:
RETAIN EXISTING HOUSING UNITS, AND PROMOTE SAFETY AND MAINTENANCE
STANDARDS, WITHOUT JEOPARDIZING AFFORDABILITY.

Policy 2.2:
Retain existing housing by controlling the merger of residential units, except where a merger

clearly creates new family housing.

The Project proposes the merger of two dwelling units which do not provide adequate space or amenities to
raise a family in the City. The proposed merger will allow the occupants of the rear unit to remain in the

community in a unit that can accommodate a family.

OBJECTIVE 4:
FOSTER A HOUSING STOCK THAT MEETS THE NEEDS OF ALL RESIDENTS ACROSS
LIFECYCLES

Policy 4.1
Develop new housing, and encourage the remodeling of existing housing, for families with
children.

While the Project will remove one rental unit from the City’s housing stock, neither of the units proposed to
be merged are able to support a family with children. The unit resulting from the merger will create a rental

unit that is adequate to meet the needs of a family with children.
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10. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review

of permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project does comply with said

policies in that:

A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future
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opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.

Existing neighborhood-serving retail uses would not be displaced or otherwise adversely affected by the
proposal, as the building has no retail space.

That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.

While one dwelling unit will be lost in the merger, the top floor will be restored to a single-floor flat
that can accommodate the needs of a family with children. The addition of a family-sized unit to a
family-friendly neighborhood will preserve and enhance the character of the neighborhood. There will
be no significant detrimental effects on cultural or economic diversity.

That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced,

The units proposed to be merged are not affordable housing units as defined by the Planning code, and
therefore the Project will have no significant effect on the City’s supply of affordable housing.

That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking.

The Project would not have a significant adverse effect on automobile traffic congestion or create
parking problems in the neighborhood. No changes to the building’s supply of off-street parking are
proposed.

That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors
from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for
resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

The Project is a residential project in an RH-2 District; therefore the Project would not affect
industrial or service sector uses or related employment opportunities. Ownership of industrial or

service sector businesses would not be affected by the Project.

That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of
life in an earthquake.

The Project will not have any effect on earthquake preparedness.

That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.
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The Project site falls within the Duboce Park Historic District. Minor alterations to the front facade
were administratively approved by the Historic Preservation Commission through an Administrative
Certificate of Appropriateness on June 12, 2017.

H. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from
development.

As the Project does not propose any exterior alterations or expansions, the Project will not have any
impact on open space or access to sunlight and vistas.

11. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code
provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character
and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.

12. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use authorization would promote
the health, safety and welfare of the City.
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DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use
Application No. 2016-004985CUA subject to the following conditions attached hereto as “EXHIBIT A”
which is incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional
Use Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion No.
17820. The effective date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (After the 30-
day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the
Board of Supervisors. For further information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-
5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94012.

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section
66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government
Code Section 66020. The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and
must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development
referencing the challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of
imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject
development.

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the
Planning Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning
Administrator’'s Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the
development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code
Section 66020 has begun. If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun
for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period.
I'hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on July 13, 2017.

Jonas P. Ionin

Commission Secretary

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

ADOPTED: July 13, 2017
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EXHIBIT A
AUTHORIZATION

This authorization is for a conditional use to allow a residential merger of two units on the top story of
the residential building located at [Insert Address, Block, and Lot] pursuant to Planning Code Section(s)
303 and 317 within the RH-2 (Residential-House, Two Family) Zoning District and a 40-X Height and
Bulk District; in general conformance with plans, dated April 28, 2017, and stamped “EXHIBIT B”
included in the docket for Case No. 2016-004985CUA and subject to conditions of approval reviewed and
approved by the Commission on July 13, 2017 under Motion No XXXXXX. This authorization and the
conditions contained herein run with the property and not with a particular Project Sponsor, business, or
operator.

RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder
of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is
subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on July 13, 2017 under Motion No XXXXXX.

PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A' of this Planning Commission Motion No. XXXXXX shall
be reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the Site or Building permit
application for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional
Use authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.

SEVERABILITY

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not
affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys
no right to construct, or to receive a building permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent
responsible party.

CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator.
Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a
new Conditional Use authorization.
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Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting
PERFORMANCE

1.

Validity and Expiration. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for
three years from the effective date of the Motion. A building permit from the Department of
Building Inspection to construct the project and/or commence the approved use must be issued
as this Conditional Use authorization is only an approval of the proposed project and conveys no
independent right to construct the project or to commence the approved use. The Planning
Commission may, in a public hearing, consider the revocation of the approvals granted if a site or
building permit has not been obtained within three (3) years of the date of the Motion approving
the Project. Once a site or building permit has been issued, construction must commence within
the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued diligently to
completion. The Commission may also consider revoking the approvals if a permit for the
Project has been issued but is allowed to expire and more than three (3) years have passed since
the Motion was approved.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org.

DESIGN

2.

Garbage, composting and recycling storage. Space for the collection and storage of garbage,
composting, and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and clearly
labeled and illustrated on the architectural addenda. Space for the collection and storage of
recyclable and compostable materials that meets the size, location, accessibility and other
standards specified by the San Francisco Recycling Program shall be provided at the ground level
of the buildings.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org .

MONITORING

3.

Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in
this Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject
to the enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code
Section 176 or Section 176.1. The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to
other city departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

OPERATION

4.

Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building
and all sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance
with the Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards. For
information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works,

415-695-2017, http://sfdpw.org
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Frances C. Schreiberg
353 Vallejo Street
San Francisco, CA 94133
(510) 333-9907 (cell)
fschreiberg@kazanlaw.com

June 1, 2017

San Francisco Planning Commission
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: Application to Merge Dwelling Units — Building Permit Application # 20170428 5246 in conjunction
with 2016-004-985 CUA - 53-57 Potomac Street — San Francisco — Block 0865 Lot 009

To Whom It May Concern,
Please accept this statement to supplement my application for a Dwelling Unit Merger.

It gives me great joy to think that my daughter, a native San Franciscan, and her husband, whose
father was born and raised in San Francisco, have the opportunity to build their lives in this
wonderful city. As my daughter Rachael and her husband Blake start their family, they will
ultimately need to expand their home to accommodate the children they hope to have. And I will
be able to live in that same city with them and my grandchildren.

Their current home on Potomac Street is an ideal place for them to raise their children. The
street is currently home to many families with small children (rare for San Francisco), next to
Duboce Park, the Harvey Milk Community Center, and two blocks from McKinley elementary
school.

We understand the Commission is generally reluctant to grant Dwelling Unit Mergers, fearing
the displacement of residents. But by denying this merger, my family will ultimately have to
move from their small one bedroom apartment and find a larger home in which to raise their
children, probably outside San Francisco. This move will make it more difficult for me to see
my grandchildren and to continue my close regular relationship with my daughter and her
husband. I was very lucky that Rachael returned to the city after graduating Cornell’s
Architecture program; it allowed me to spend time with her, watch her grow in her career, and
fall in love and get married.

We do not intend to displace Sophie and Alex, the couple who live across the hall in the unit
which will be merged with Rachael and Blake’s unit. The couples are close friends. The two
women stood up for each other in their respective weddings, have lived together as roommates in
other apartments in San Francisco, and want now to share more common space. They currently
share the laundry room which is accessible through Rachael and Blake’s apartment, share the
garage, and share many meals and activities. Sophie and Alex are also trying to start a family
and plan to move to a larger home in the next few years.



San Francisco Planning Commission
June 1, 2017
page 2

As the owner of a property in San Francisco, I’m obviously fortunate to be able to help my
daughter and son-in-law raise their children as I brought up my daughter Rachael — with roots in
San Francisco and the culture that it holds. 1’ve been a regular subscriber to several theater
programs in San Francisco and began taking Rachael with me when she was in middle school.
We continue this tradition to this day and | know she will continue it with her children. We
attend jazz and other music concerts, are members together of several of the art museums, and
members of Congregation Sherith Israel.

Originally from Cincinnati, Ohio, | moved to Berkeley after graduating law school and to San
Francisco in 1976, ultimately purchasing my current home in North Beach in 1980. My work on
behalf of unions and working people, including work with the California state legislature to
improve workplace safety standards for all Californians, has been meaningful for me, but most
fulfilling is having raised an amazing daughter in this city as a single parent.

Rachael graduated high school in 2002 and left our home for college. Returning to the city in
2007, she lived with different groups of friends, including Sophie and Alex, in various places in
the Lower Haight / Duboce Triangle neighborhood, a neighborhood she loves. Because Rachael
and her roommates were asked by the owners in 2012 to leave the home they were renting on
Laussat Street, she began searching for a new place to live. The rental market was extremely
tight at that time and so we decided to look simultaneously for a place that could be purchased
and in which she could live, one that had a vacant unit. We discovered the Potomac Street
property which | was fortunate enough to purchase in an estate sale by re-mortgaging my own
home on Vallejo Street which had finally been paid off after 30 years.

This letter hopefully distinguishes our petition for the Dwelling Unit Merger from others who
seek to displace folks from their San Francisco units. We are not intending to flip this property.
My daughter and husband plan to raise a family here and | want to spend time with them and my
future grandchildren when | retire — all things which optimistically will occur relatively soon.

If there is any further information we can provide to support this application, please let us know.

Sincerely,

Frances C. Schreiberg
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